

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(L.A. App.) No. 15 of 2023

Collector (LA), Imphal West & Anr

Vrs.

Abujam Bira Singh

...Applicant/s

...Respondent/s

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

23.02.2026

Mr. S. Samungou, learned counsel appearing for the respondent submitted that objection will be filed to the condonation application during the course of day with advanced copy to the learned counsel appearing for the applicants.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondents prays for taking up this matter in the next week citing personal inconvenience on the part of the conducting counsel.

Mr. M. Devananda, learned Sr. counsel and Addl. AG assisted by Ms. Jyotsana, learned counsel appearing for the applicants submitted that urgent hearing of this case is required in as much as, the respondents are pressing the execution case at the execution court.

Mr. S. Samungou, learned counsel appearing for the respondents that they will not pursue the execution case till the next date of hearing of this case.

In view of the submission made above, let this case be listed again on 10.03.2026.

JUDGE

Lucy