

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC (LA. App.) No. 15 of 2023

Collector (LA), Imphal West; & Anr. **...Applicant/s**

Vrs.

Abujam Bira Singh

...Respondent/s

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

20.03.2026

Mr. M. Devananda, learned senior counsel and Addl. AG assisted by Ms. Jyotsana, learned counsel appeared for the applicants and Mr. N. Mahindra, learned counsel along with Mr. S. Shamungou, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent.

Argument on behalf of the applicants has been concluded reserving its right to a reply to the argument advanced on behalf of the respondent.

On a query from the Court, Mr. N. Mahendra, learned counsel appearing for the respondent seeks few days' time to get instruction from his client.

As prayed for, list this case again on 26.03.2026 as a part heard matter.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE